GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT & PANCHAYATI RAJ (PANCHAYATI RAJ)

No.F.4(7)Ame./Rules/Legal/PR/2012/135

Jaipur, Dated: 11-2-2017

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 102 of the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 (Act No. 13 of 1994) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Rules, 1996, namely:-

1. Short title and commencement. - (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj (Second Amendment) Rules, 2013.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Amendment of rule 157.- The existing sub-rule (1) of rule 157 of the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Rules, 1996, shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"(1) Where the persons are in possession of the old houses in Abadi land and desire to get a patta issued, patta may be issued by the Panchayat in Form XXIII-A after depositing the charges as under:-

- For area upto 300 sq. yards or constructed area including 25 percent of constructed area subject to maximum area 300 sq. yards:
 - (a) For old houses constructed more than fifty years Rs.100/before the date of commencement of these rules
 - (b) For old houses constructed during the fifty years Rs.200/immediately preceding the date of commencement of these rules
- (ii) For area, exceeding the area specified in clause (i) above, on such excess area 25 percent of the market rates recommended by the District Level Committee constituted under clause (b) of rule 58 of the Rajasthan Stamp Rules, 2004 :

Provided that no fees shall be charged under sub-clause (a) and only 10 percent fees shall be charged under sub-clause (b) of clause (i) above from the families included in the list of below poverty line."

By order and in the name of the Governor,

(KISHAN LAL BADETIYA)

Deputy Secretary to the Government

Copy to-

- Director, Government Central Press, Jaipur to publication in Gazette(EO)
 Part 4 (C), (GSRI) Sub Division 1
- 2- PS to Hon'ble Minister, RD & PR, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 3- PS to Hon'ble State Minister, RD & PR, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 4- PS to Addl, Chief Secy., Rural Dev. & Panchayati Raj, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 5- PS to Secretary, Rajasthan Legislative Assembly, Jaipur.
- 6- PS to Secretary, Rural Development, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 7- PS to Secy. cum Commissioner, Panchayati Raj, Jaipur.
- 8- All Officers at Hqr., Panchayati Raj Deptt./Rural Development Deptt.
- 9- Chief Executive Officers, All Zila Parishads, Rajasthan.
- 10-Block Development Officer. All Panchayat Samities, Rajasthan.
- 11-Guard file.

12-

Secretary to Government.